
 

Agenda - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 15 May 2017 

Meeting time: 14.30

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6362  

SeneddCLA@assembly.wales

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

14.30   

2 A stronger voice for Wales inquiry: Evidence session 9 

14.30 - 15.30 (Page 1)  

 

Sir Derek Jones, Former Permanent Secretary to the Welsh Government 

 

CLA(5)-13-17 - Research Service Briefing 

 

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

15.30 - 15.35 (Page 2)  

 

CLA(5) – 13-17 – Paper 1 – Statutory instruments with clear reports 

 

 

Negative Resolution Instruments 

 

SL(5)100 - The Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) 

(Wales) Regulations 2017 

   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 

under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

15.35 - 15.40   

 

Negative Resolution Instruments 

 

SL(5)090 - The Education (Postgraduate Master’s Degree Loans) (Wales) 

Regulations 2017  

 (Pages 3 - 47) 

 

CLA(5)-13-17 – Paper 2 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-13-17 – Paper 3 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-13-17 – Paper 4 – Report 

 

 

Joint Negative Resolution Instruments 

 

SL(5)102 - The Environmental Impact Assessment (Land Drainage Improvement 

Works) (Amendment) Regulations 2017  

 (Pages 48 - 74) 

 

CLA(5)-13-17 – Paper 5 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-13-17 – Paper 6 – Transposition Note 

CLA(5)-13-17 – Paper 7 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-13-17 – Paper 8 – Report 

 

5 Paper to note 

15.40 - 15.45   

Landfill Disposals Tax (Wales) Bill: Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for 

Finance and Local Government  

 (Pages 75 - 82) 

 



CLA(5)-13-17 – Paper 9 – Correspondence form the Cabinet Secretary for Finance 

and Local Government to the Finance Committee, 5 May 2017 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

15.45   

7 Stronger voice for Wales Inquiry: Consideration of evidence 

   

8 Forward Work Programme 

 (Pages 83 - 85)  

 

CLA(5) – 13-17 – Paper 10 – Revised forward work programme 

 

Date of the next meeting  

 

 

22 May 2017 

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

15 May 2017  

SL(5)100 – The Town and Country Planning (Environmental 

Impact Assessment) (Wales) Regulations 2017 

Procedure: Negative 

The Regulations revoke and restate with amendments the provisions of the Town and 

Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) (Wales) Regulations 2016. (“the 

2016 Regulations”). The 2016 Regulations consolidated and updated earlier 

instruments which implemented Council Directive 85/337/EEC (“the 1985 Directive”) 

on the assessment of the effects of certain public and private projects on the 

environment in relation to town and country planning in Wales. 

The 1985 Directive has been replaced by Directive 2011/92/EU (“the Directive”) of the 

European Parliament and of the Council of 13 December 2011 on the assessment of 

the effects of certain public and private projects on the environment. The Directive has 

been amended by EU Directive 2014/52/EU.  

The Regulations impose procedural requirements in relation to the granting of 

planning permission under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 

Parent Acts: European Communities Act 1972; Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

Date Made: 20 April 2017 

Date Laid: 20 April 2017 

Coming into force date: 16 May 2017 

Pack Page 2

Agenda Item 3

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2016/971/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2016/9
[...]
GREE LOANS) (WALES) REGULATIONS 2017 

 

The Explanatory Memorandum has been prepared by the Higher Education 

Division and is laid before the National Assembly for Wales under Standing 

Order 27.1.  

 

Cabinet Secretary’s declaration 

 

In my view this Explanatory Memorandum gives a fair and reasonable view of 

the expected impact of the Education (Postgraduate Master’s Degree Loans) 

(Wales) Regulations 2017. I am satisfied that the benefits justify the likely 

costs. 

 

 

 

 

Kirsty Williams AM 

Cabinet Secretary for Education  

 

6 April 2017 

 

Pack Page 35



2 
 

Description 

 

The Education (Postgraduate Master’s Degree Loans) (Wales) Regulations 

2017 (’the Regulations’) provide the basis for the provision of financial support 

for students who are ordinarily resident in Wales and taking designated higher 

education courses which lead to a postgraduate Master’s degree in respect of 

academic years beginning on or after 1 August 2017. Support is made 

available by way of a loan to the student.  

 

Matters of special interest to the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 

 

None.  

 

Legislative background  

 

Section 22 of the Teaching and Higher Education Act 1998 (‘the 1998 Act’) 

provides the Welsh Ministers with the power to make regulations authorising 

or requiring payment of financial support to students studying courses of 

higher or further education designated by or under those regulations. In 

particular, this power enables the Welsh Ministers to prescribe the amount of 

financial support (grant or loan) and categories of attendance on higher 

education courses. This provision, together with sections 42(6) and 43(1) of 

the 1998 Act, provide the Welsh Ministers with the power to make the 

Education (Postgraduate Master’s Degree Loans) (Wales) Regulations 2017.  

 

Section 44 of the Higher Education Act 2004 (‘the 2004 Act’) provided for the 

transfer to the National Assembly for Wales of t
[...]
o impact on business, charities or voluntary bodies.  

10.3 An Impact Assessment has not been produced with this memorandum as no impact on 

the private or voluntary sectors is foreseen. A transposition note is available and will 

be published alongside this memorandum on the legislation.gov.uk website.  

11. Regulating small business 

11.1 The legislation does not apply to activities that are undertaken by small businesses.  

12. Monitoring & review 

12.1 As the Regulations do not impact upon activities that are undertaken by small 

business, there are no current plans for scheduled monitoring and review of the 

legislation.   

13. Contact 

13.1 Nichola Whiteman at the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

Telephone: 0208 026 3777 or email: Nichola.Whiteman@defra.gsi.gov.uk can answer 

any queries regarding the instrument. 

Certified copy from legislation.gov.uk Publishing

Pack Page 73



 

SL(5)102 – The Environmental Impact Assessment (Land 

Drainage Improvement Works) (Amendment) Regulations 

2017 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations implement Directive 2014/52/EU of the European Parliament and of 

the Council amending Directive 2011/92/EU on the assessment of the effects of 

certain public and private projects on the environment in respect of land drainage 

works in England and Wales. 

Procedure 

Joint negative. 

Technical Scrutiny 

One points is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this 

instrument. 

These Regulations have been laid, before the Assembly and the UK Parliament, in 

English only.  

 

The Committee therefore reports under Standing Order 21.2(ix): the instrument has 

not been made in both English and Welsh. 

Merits Scrutiny  

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this 

instrument. 

Legal Advisers 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

9 May 2017 

Pack Page 74

http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.as
[...]
r voice for Wales inquiry: Evidence session 9
	3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	4.1 SL(5)090 - The Education (Postgraduate Master’s Degree Loans) (Wales) Regulations 2017
	CLA(5)-13-17 - Paper 3
	CLA(5)-013-17 - Paper 4

	4.2 SL(5)102 - The Environmental Impact Assessment (Land Drainage Improvement Works) (Amendment) Regulations 2017
	CLA(5)-13-17 - Paper 6
	CLA(50-13-17 - Paper 7
	CLA(5)-13-17 - Paper 8

	5.1 Landfill Disposals Tax (Wales) Bill: Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government
	20170505 LDT Bill - Doc 3 - Letter to Finance Committee - (E)
	Landfill Disposals Tax  - Statement of Policy Intent - Tax Credits

	8 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 15 May 2017 

Meeting time: 14.30 - 15.56

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4096 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Huw Irranca-Davies AM (Chair) 

Dafydd Elis-Thomas AM 

Nathan Gill AM 

Dai Lloyd AM 

David Melding AM 

Witnesses: Sir Derek Jones, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Second Clerk) 

Ruth Hatton (Deputy Clerk) 

Alys Thomas (Researcher) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 448KB) View as HTML  

 

 

http://senedd.tv/
documents/s63162/15%20May%202017.pdf
documents/s63162/15%20May%202017.html?CT=2


 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2 A stronger voice for Wales inquiry: Evidence session 9  

 

The Committee took evidence from Sir Derek Jones, former Permanent Secretary to the 

Welsh Government. 

 

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  

3.1 SL(5)100 - The Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) 

(Wales) Regulations 2017  

 

The Committee considered the instrument and was content. 

 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

4.1 SL(5)090 - The Education (Postgraduate Master’s Degree Loans) (Wales) 

Regulations 2017  

 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the National 

Assembly in line with the reporting points. 

The Committee noted that the Welsh Government has given an undertaking to respond 

to the reporting points. 

The Committee agreed to consider the Government response at its next meeting. 

 

4.2 SL(5)102 - The Environmental Impact Assessment (Land Drainage Improvement 

Works) (Amendment) Regulations 2017  

 



The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the National 

Assembly in line with the draft report. 

The Committee noted that proposed correspondence with committee in Westminster 

about bilingual subordinate legislation, has been put on hold until after the General 

Election. 

 

5 Paper to note  

5.1 Landfill Disposals Tax (Wales) Bill: Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for 

Finance and Local Government  

 

The Committee noted the correspondence. 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

 

The motion was agreed. 

 

7 Stronger voice for Wales Inquiry: Consideration of evidence  

 

The Committee considered the evidence received. 

 

8 Forward Work Programme  

 

The Committee considered and agreed the revised forward work programme. 

 


